

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

DEVRIES DAIRY, LLC,,	:	Case No. 2011-1995
	:	
Petitioner,	:	On Review of Certified Question
	:	from the United States District Court
v.	:	for the Northern District of Ohio
	:	
WHITE EAGLE COOPERATIVE	:	United States District Court Case
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,	:	No.: 3:00-cv-00207-JGC
	:	
Respondents.	:	

---

**PRELIMINARY MEMORANDUM OF RESPONDENTS  
T.C. JACOBY AND CO., INC. AND DAIRY SUPPORT, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF ANSWERING THE CERTIFIED QUESTION**

---

THE MILTNER LAW FIRM  
 Ryan K. Miltner (0075405)  
 (Counsel of Record)  
 100 North Main Street  
 P.O. Box 477  
 New Knoxville, OH 45871  
 (866) 740-5219  
 (866) 740-4123 (Fax)  
 ryan@miltnerlawfirm.com

KERGER & HARTMAN, LLC  
 Richard Kerger (0015864)  
 (Counsel of Record)  
 The Bakery Building  
 33 South Michigan, Suite 100  
 Toledo, OH 43604  
 (419) 255-5990  
 (419) 255-5997 (Fax)  
 rkerger@kergerlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner  
 Devries Dairy, LLC

HELFREY, NEIERS & JONES, P.C.  
 Philip C. Graham  
 (*Pro Hac Vice* motion pending)  
 120 South Central Avenue  
 Suite 1500  
 St. Louis, MO 63105  
 (314) 725-9100  
 (314) 725-5754 (Fax)  
 pgraham@hnjlaw.com

**FILED**  
 DEC 19 2011  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Counsel for Respondents  
 T.C. Jacoby & Co., Inc. and  
 Dairy Support, Inc.

**RECEIVED**  
 DEC 19 2011  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CERTIFIED QUESTION</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF ACCEPTING THE CERTIFIED QUESTION</u></b> .....	4
<b>A. This Court Should Accept the Certified Question and Answer the Question in the Negative Since This Court Has Not Expressly Approved or Rejected Restatement of the Law 2d, Torts, Section 876 But Has Previously Indicated that It Would Not Likely Recognize a Ohio Cause of Action under Section 876</b> .....	4
<b>B. This Court Should Also Accept the Certified Question and Answer the Question in the Negative Because Various Ohio Appellate Courts Have Differed in Their Treatment of Section 876 of the Restatement (Second) of Torts, and Those Courts Addressing Analogous Actions Have Concluded That a Cause of Action Under Section 876 Does Not Exist Under Ohio law</b> .....	6
<b>C. This Court Should Distinguish Those Appellate Decisions Recognizing Section 876 Claims Under Ohio Law From DeVries’ Action</b> .....	9
<b>D. This Court Should Also Address the Certified Question to Provide Guidance to Those Federal Courts Applying Ohio Law</b> .....	9
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	10
<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u></b> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aetna Casualty and Surety Company v. Leahey Construction Company, Inc.*, 219 F.3d 519 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)..... 10

*Andonian v. AC & S, Inc.*, 97 Ohio App.3d 572, 647 N.E.2d 190 (Ohio App. 9 Dist. 1994)..... 4, 7

*Collins v. National City Bank*, 2003 WL 22971874 (Ohio App. 2 Dist. 2003) ..... 7-9

*Federated Management Co. v. Coopers & Lybrand*, 137 Ohio App.3d 366, 738 N.E.2d 842 (Ohio App. 10 Dist. 2000)..... 6-9

*Great Cent. Ins. Co. v. Tobias*, 524 N.E.2d 168 (Ohio 1988)..... 5, 6, 10

*Great Central Insurance Company v. Tobias*, 1987 WL 9624 (Ohio App. 10 Dist. 1987)..... 4, 5

*King v. Ross Correctional Institution*, 2002 WL 31894913 (Ohio App. 10 Dist. 2002) ..... 9

*Mason v. Roberts*, 33 Ohio St.2d 29, 294 N.E.2d 884 (Ohio 1973) ..... 5

*Pavlovich v. National City Bank*, 435 F.3d 560 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 10

*Pierce v. Bishop*, 2011 WL 322444 (Ohio App. 4 Dist. 2011) ..... 9

*Schuerger v. Clevenger*, 2005 WL 2462070 (Ohio App. 8 Dist. 2005)..... 9

*Settlemyer v. Wilmington Veterans Post N. 49*, 11 Ohio St.3d 123, 464 N.E.2d 521(Ohio 1984). 5

*Woodworth v. Huntington Natl. Bank*, 1995 WL 723664 (Ohio App. 10 Dist. 1995)..... 7

**Statutes**

R.C. 1707.41..... 6

R.C. 1707.43..... 6

**Rules**

S. Ct. Pract. R. XVIII..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Restatement of the Law (2d) of Torts, § 876..... *passim*

**I. CERTIFIED QUESTION**

The following question has been certified to this Court by the Hon. James G. Carr, United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, Western Division:

Under the applicable circumstances, does Ohio recognize a cause of action for tortious acts in concert under the Restatement (2d) of Torts, § 876?
